Genesee County Road Commission 211 West Oakley Street Flint, MI 48503

Schedule of Fees As Of September 24, 2019 Page 1 of 3

Residential:	Fee	Deposit
Address	\$20	N/A
Residential Driveway (gravel or pavement)	\$50	N/A
Residential Drive Culvert Replacement	\$50	N/A
Farm Field Driveway	\$50	N/A
Farm Field Driveway Residential Ditch Enclosure with Storm Sewer	\$100	\$1,000 Minimum
Service Connection, same side (storm, sanitary, water)	\$100	\$500 Minimum
Service Connection, road crossing (storm, sanitary, water)	\$200	\$5,000 Minimum
		each lane over 2)
Landscaping and Grading without driveway permit	\$30	N/A
Maintenance Ditching	N/C	Review
Commercial:	Fee	Deposit
Plan Review	\$50	N/A
Address	\$20	N/A
Existing Driveway Resurface	\$100	N/A
Existing Driveway Reconstruction	\$100	Estimated Cost
Existing Driveway Elimination	N/A	Estimated Cost
New Driveway, 10 or less parking	\$100	Estimated Cost
New Driveway, More than 10 parking	<u>\$200</u>	Estimated Cost
Turn Lane	\$300	Estimated Cost
Landscaping/Grading	\$100	Estimated Cost
Service Connection, same side (storm, sanitary, water)	\$300	\$3,000 Minimum
Service Connection, road crossing (storm sanitary, water)		
	(add \$1,000	each lane over 2)
Tree Removal:	Fee	Deposit
Tree Trimming or removal	\$N/C	N/A
Utility, Gas/ Electric:	Fee	Deposit
Annual for routine Maintenance and Emergency	\$600	N/A
Gas Pipe\$200 + \$0.50/ft o	or \$600max_	N/A
Overhead Electric \$200 + \$0.50/ft or	or \$600max	N/A
New Pole	\$200	N/A
Utility, Telecommunication:	Fee	Deposit
Annual for routine Maintenance and Emergency	\$600	N/A
Cable/Conduit\$200 + \$0.50/ft o		
Overhead Cable\$200 + \$0.50/ft o		
New Pole	\$200	\$2,000

Genesee County Road Commission 211 West Oakley Street Flint, MI 48503

Schedule of Fees As Of September 24, 2019 Page 2 of 3

Wireless Facility: MCL 460.1301et seq	Fee	Deposit
Annual for routine Maintenance and Emergency	N/A	N/A
New Stand-alone small cell facility (MCL 460.1315)		
New small cell wireless facility with pole install (MCL 460.1315)	\$300	\$1,000
Recurrent Rate collocate per pole per year (MCL 460.1313)		
Recurrent Rate collocate GCRC pole per year.(MCL 460.1313)	\$20	N/A
Recurrent Rate collocate per wireless structure (MCL 460.1313)		
Recurrent Rate per dedicated pole per year (MCL 460.1313)	\$125	N/A
Miscellaneous:	Fee	Deposit
Monitoring Wells	\$300	\$250
Soil Boring, Geo Probe, Seismic Testing	\$300	N/A
Parade, Banner/Christmas Decoration, Tree planting	N/C	N/A
Transportation/Trucking:	Fee	Deposit
Single Move and single move Mobil Home (1 round trip)	\$25	N/A
Single Move and single move Mobil Home (Multiple Trip)	\$50	N/A
Annual Extended Transportation including Mobile Home		
Seasonal Public Utility	\$100	N/A
Seasonal Agricultural		
Seasonal Agricultural single move		
Milk Hauler	N/C	
Super Move.(GCRC expenses will be paid by carrier following move)	\$100	\$500 Min

Genesee County Road Commission 211 West Oakley Street Flint, MI 48503

Schedule of Fees As Of September 24, 2019 Page 3 of 3

- Unless construction operations and pole installations are performed under provisions of an approved performance agreement, a performance deposit may be required to assure highway restoration and/or protection. The amount of that deposit will be determined during review and may be equal to the estimated cost of the proposed work in the Right of Way plus restoration costs.
- Lineal measurements shall be based on engineering plans, diagrams or other approved documentation furnished with the permit application for those portions of the installation within the highway right-of-way under the jurisdiction of the Genesee County Road Commission.
- Permit fees are to be paid at time of application beginning January 1, 2020. Permit fees are considered an application fee. The payment of the fee does not constitute an obligation by the Genesee County Road Commission to issue a permit and are nonrefundable should the permit be denied. Performance deposits and similar charges must be paid before the permit is issued, unless other acceptable arrangements are made at the time of issuance. Permits requiring inspection reimbursement may have an escrow account established to draft inspection expenses from.
- Governmental agencies, although not required to pay a permit fee, may in some instances be required to file a performance deposit.
- Performance Deposits shall be Cash Bond, Irrevocable Letter of Credit, or Surety Bond and will be held in force a minimum of 1 year following completion of work.
- Checks should be made payable to the Genesee County Road Commission
- Residential applications are taken over the phone 810-767-4920 ext 246
- Commercial applications require a review fee and 2 complete sets of site plans.
- All other proposed work within the Right of Way must include 2 complete sets of plans with each application.
- All fees are each unless otherwise noted in the schedule.